
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday 
30 April 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore
Tel : 0207  527 3308
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 18 April 2019

Membership Substitute Members

Councillors: Substitutes:
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair)
Councillor Vivien Cutler (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Phil Graham
Councillor Rakhia Ismail
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo
Councillor Marian Spall
Councillor John Woolf

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Nick Wayne

Co-opted Member:
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese

Quorum is 3 Councillors

Public Document Pack



2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 

details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 

or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 

business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 8

5. Chair's Report

6. Items for Call In (if any)

7. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may opt to 
accept questions from the public during the discussion on each agenda item.



3

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Page

1. Quarterly Review of Children's Services Performance (Q3 2018/19) 9 - 30

2. Education Annual Report 2018 31 - 66

3. Executive Member Update and Questions
Questions for the Executive Member may be submitted in advance by 
emailing democracy@islington.gov.uk by Wednesday 24 April 2019 

67 - 70

4. Permanent and fixed period exclusion from school - draft report 71 - 108

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof.

E. Exempt items for Call In (if any)

F. Confidential/exempt items

G. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will be on 3 June 2019

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available 
from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk%20
http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 4 March 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday 4 March 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors:

Co-opted member: 

Debono (Chair), Cutler (Vice-Chair), Bell-Bradford, 
Graham, Ismail, Ngongo and Spall

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese

Also Present: Councillor: Comer-Schwartz

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Woolf. Apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor Ismail. 

67 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A2) 

None.

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3) 

None.

69 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4) 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 January 2019 be agreed 
as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

70 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5) 

The Chair noted that Councillor Comer-Schwartz had recently been appointed 
as the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Families and 
welcomed her to the meeting. 

The Chair thanked the Committee for their work in developing the draft 
recommendations of the scrutiny review of permanent and fixed period 
exclusion from school. 

71 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6)
 
None.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  4 March 2019

2

72 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)
 
None.

73 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
(ITEM NO. B1) 

The report was introduced by Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director – People, 
Mark Taylor, Director of Learning and Schools, Jeff Cole, Head of School 
Improvement (Secondary) and Penny Kenway, Head of Early Years and 
Childcare. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion. 

 The Committee welcomed that the number of young people diverted 
from the Youth Justice system had increased and the number of first 
time entrants had decreased. Officers were pleased with the progress 
made, although warned against complacency. 

 The number of repeat young offenders had increased by 2% compared 
to the same period the previous year, however, it was expected that 
the end of year figure would be lower than the previous year. 

 The number of young offenders receiving custodial sentences had 
increased in comparison to the same period the previous year, from 7 
to 15. Officers had reviewed all of the offences and considered that all 
of the sentences were appropriate given the severity of the offending, 
which was generally related to violent crime. 

 The number of young people missing from care for more than 24 hours 
had slightly increased in comparison to the previous year. Officers 
explained that young people missing from care were almost always with 
a friend, however there was a concern that these young people were 
being exploited to commit criminal activity. The council worked in 
partnership with the Police to track and locate young people missing 
from care. The Committee requested further details of how many young 
people missing from care had been criminally exploited. 

 The Committee queried if the young people missing from care tended 
to go missing from particular residential settings. In response, officers 
advised that the council only used settings rated as Good or 
Outstanding. Officers regularly reviewed instances of children missing 
from care to identify any trends, however this had not raised concerns 
about any specific settings. 

 The Committee welcomed the high number of young people taking part 
in the Summer Reading Challenge. 

 The Committee noted the lack of progress on increasing the percentage 
of 2 year old places in Early Years taken up by low income families, 
children with special educational needs or disabilities, and those who 
are looked after. Officers advised that this was a London-wide issue. 
Islington had a diverse range of communities and it was commented 
that some communities preferred to be at home with their children or 

Page 2



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  4 March 2019

3

leave their children with relatives rather than access Early Years 
provision. 

 Increasing the number of young people accessing Early Years provision 
was a key priority of the service, as local provision was generally high-
quality and it was known that young people attending Early Years 
provision tended to have better outcomes in the longer term. 

 The number of children achieving a Good Level of Development by the 
end of reception had increased to 71.1%, although was still slightly 
behind the London and England averages. It was explained that this 
figure was around 60 - 65% five years ago, so progress had been made 
in the longer term. It was also noted that children eligible for free 
school meals achieved a greater level of development than the national 
average. 

 The Committee noted that levels of persistent absence had not 
improved. Officers advised that they were treating this as a school 
improvement issue and were working closely with the schools with the 
highest level of persistent absence. It was advised that it was often a 
small cohort of pupils with very high levels of absence that affected a 
school’s overall attendance level, and therefore targeted work with 
families was often required.

 A member queried if there was a correlation between non-attendance 
of Early Years provision and persistent absence in school. In response, 
officers advised that the most significant reason for non-attendance 
was medical reasons, however this covered a broad spectrum of 
conditions and it was thought that non-attendance was not always 
justified in all instances. 

 It was commented that fining parents for pupil non-attendance was not 
always an effective method of encouraging attendance. It was 
suggested that effective engagement with early help services was more 
beneficial.  

 A member provided examples of single parents living in his ward who 
had advised that they could not get their children to school if one of the 
child’s siblings was unwell. It was advised that the school should be 
notified of such situations as they may be able to find a solution to such 
issues. 

 Following a question from a member of the public, it was advised that 
some absence from school was due to families taking holidays inside of 
term time. However, the number of recorded instances of this was fairly 
small and fines were issued as appropriate. 

 It was noted that there had been a significant reduction in the number 
of children attending alternative provision in recent years. 

 The Committee considered the gap in attainment between Black-
Caribbean pupils and White British pupils eligible for Free School Meals 
and the Islington average. The attainment gap had widened and work 
was underway to address this, however officers noted that this was a 
long term piece of work which could not be resolved quickly. Officers 
had established an Equalities Reference Group with a diverse 
membership and considerable experience in equalities issues to review 
school practices and identify examples of good practice. The council 

Page 3



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  4 March 2019

4

was also carrying out focused work with school leaders; a session on 
racism and racial stereotyping was held at the Deputy Head Teachers 
Conference. This session received a positive response and was to be 
repeated with school governors. 

 A member noted the school-level interventions aimed at reducing the 
attainment gap and queried how the impact of such interventions could 
be measured. In response, it was advised that the impact of specific 
interventions was difficult to measure, but the council encouraged 
schools to adopt best practice approaches where it was thought that 
the intervention was effective. It was also noted that academic 
evaluation of some interventions was currently underway.

 A member noted that some disadvantaged children faced additional 
challenges, such as illiteracy, which would have a significant impact on 
their academic attainment, as well as their life outside of school. It was 
commented that a recent film, H is for Harry, explored this issue in 
detail. The Committee considered that the work to address educational 
inequalities was very important, although the council had to be careful 
not to stereotype families when targeting interventions. 

 Officers advised that further reading material on educational inequalities 
would be provided to the Committee at a later date. 

 The number of re-referrals to social care had reduced but was still 
above the London average. 

 The long term placement stability of children in care had not improved. 
The council was evaluating the training of foster carers and this work 
was being reviewed through the Corporate Parenting Board. 

 In response to a question from a member of the public, it was advised 
that comparative data on exclusions was pub
[...]
sk has apparently diminished or where the family no longer wants social 
work intervention and the needs are not so great as to warrant statutory child protection processes being 
instigated. Audit of the cases when they are referred is indicative of new incidents of domestic abuse or an 
escalation of the original concerns.

For the last few years our re-referral rate has remained fairly constant at about 20%, which has been similar 
to the national average. However, the proportion of re-referrals within the last 12 months has reduced from 
16.8% at the end of 2017/18 to 15.6% at the end of Q3 2018/19. The reduction in the re-referral rate is an 
early indication that the Motivational Practice approach is now having a sustainable and longer term impact on 
the wellbeing of children and their families, as improvements in this indicator have been sustained for two 
years. 

Page 22



Page 15 of 17

3.21 – Corporate Indicator - Percentage of children who become the subject of a Child 
Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time

The proportion of children who became the subject of a Child Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time 
increased from 15.7% in 2017/18 to 21.3% at the end of Q3 2018/19.  This is based on 36 out of 169 child 
protection plans starting in Q1-3 2018/19. The number becoming subject to a plan for a second or subsequent 
time in 2018/19 is in line with the number during the same period last year.  However, the total number of 
plans starting has fallen significantly, which has meant the overall percentage for this measure has increased.  
The number of repeat plans in 2018/19 includes a significant number of young people in family groups, which 
have a disproportionate effect on the headline percentage.

A preliminary audit has been undertaken of repeat plans so far this financial year. Domestic violence and 
abuse remains by far the most common reason for repeat plans. A continuing theme is the difficulty in 
engaging fathers with the 
[...]
ads of Service, People Directorate
Tel: 020 7527 2657
Email: c/o adam.white@islington.gov.uk

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



CS PI No. Corporate 
Indicator? Indicator Frequency 

reported
Current Figure

(Period covered)
Previous Figure
(Period covered)

Figure at end of 
previous year Direction of travel London England National quartile

CES OBB Outcome: Creating a safe and cohesive borough for all

1.1  Corporate Indicator: Percentage of young people (aged 10-17) 
triaged that are diverted away from the criminal justice system

Quarterly
82%

(Q1-3 2018/19 
FY provisional)

79%
(2017/18 FY Q1-

3)

80%
(2017/18 FY) ↑ n/a n/a n/a

1.2  Corporate Indicator: Number of first time entrants into Youth 
Justice System

Quarterly
44

(Q1-3 2018/19 
FY provisional)

44
(2017/18 FY Q1-

3)

60
(2017/18 FY) ↔ n/a n/a n/a

1.3  Corporate Indicator: Percentage of repeat young offenders (under 
18s)

Quarterly
45%

(Q1-3 2018/19 
FY provisional)

57%
(2017/18 FY Q1-

3)

54%
(2017/18 FY) ↓

1.4  Corporate Indicator: Number of custodial sentences for young 
offenders

Quarterly
19

(Q1-3 2018/19 
provisional)

14
(2017/18 FY Q1-

3)

17
(2017/18 FY) ↑ n/a n/a n/a

1.5 x Number of children missing from care for 24+ hours Quarterly
13

(December 
2018)

9
(Dec 2017)

8
(March 2018) ↑ n/a n/a n/a

CES OBB Outcome: Delivering an inclusive economy, supporting people into work and financial independence and helping them with the cost of living 

2.1  Corporate Indicator: Percentage of Islington school leavers in 
Year 11 who move into education or training

Annual
97.6%

(2018 leavers)
95.4%

(2017 leavers)
95.4%

(2017 leavers) ↑ 97.0%
(2017)

95.3%
(2017) 2nd from bottom

2.4  Corporate Indicator: Number of schools that have expressed an 
interest in the Cultural Enrichment Programme by March 19 

Quarterly 25 n/a 30 ‐ n/a n/a n/a

2.5 
Corporate Indicator: 100 hours of the world of work - Number of 
secondary schools committed to an outline plan for implementat
[...]
BI average)

Annual

White British 
FSM pupils = -

0.65
Gap  = 0.80
(2017/18)

White British 
FSM pupils = -

0.51
Gap  = 0.64
(2016/17)

White British 
FSM pupils = -

0.51
Gap  = 0.64
(2016/17)

↑ Not available

White British 
FSM pupils = -

0.79
Gap  = 0.77

(2017/18 AY)

n/a

3.20  Corporate Indicator: Percentage of re-referrals to Children's 
Social Care within the previous 12 months

Quarterly
15.6%

(2018/19 Q3)
15.1%

(2018/19 Q2)
16.8%

(2017/18 FY) ↓ 16.7%
(2017/18 FY)

21.9%
(2017/18 FY) 2nd from top

3.21  Corporate Indicator: Percentage of children who become the 
subject of a Child Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time

Quarterly
21.3%

(2018/19 Q3)
21.0%

(2018/19 Q2)
15.7%

(2017/18 FY) ↑ 14.9%
(2017/18 FY)

20.2%
(2017/18 FY) Top

3.22 x Placement stability - short term - Proportion of looked after children 
with 3 or more placements over the course of the year

Quarterly
7.6%

(2018/19 Q3)
8.2%

(2017/18 Q3)
12.7%

(2017/18 FY) ↓ 11.1%
(2017/18 FY)

10.5%
(2017/18 FY) Bottom

3.23 x

Placement stability - long term - Percentage of children who have 
been looked after for more than 2.5 years who have been looked 
after in the same placement for at least 2 years or placed for 
adoption

Quarterly
57.7%

(2018/19 Q3)
64.0%

(2017/18 Q3)
62.8%

(2017/18 FY) ↓ 67.2%
(2017/18 FY)

69.8%
(2017/18 FY) Bottom

3.24 x Number of Looked After Children Quarterly
327

(2018/19 Q3)
320

(2018/19 Q2)
339

(2017/18 FY) ↓ Not comparable Not comparable n/a

3.25 x Rate of Looked After Children Annual
82

(2017/18 FY)
83

(2016/17 FY)
83

(2016/17 FY) ↔ 49
(2017/18 FY)

64
(2017/18 FY) 2nd from bottom

P
age 28



CS PI No. Corporate 
Indicator? Indicator Frequency 

reported
Current Figure

(Period covered)
Previous Figure
(Period covered)

Figure at end of 
previous year Direction of travel London England National quartile

CES OBB Outcome: Ensuring our residents can lead healthy and independent lives 

CES OBB Outcome: Making Islington a welcoming and a
[...]
tors for 
both SEN support pupils and those with an EHCP.  Unsurprisingly all measures shown are 
negative.  Islington’s rate for SEN support, however, at -0.09, is clearly less negative than the 
rate shown for Inner London and is less than a quarter of the national figure of 0.41. 
 

 
 
 
 
The figures for SEN EHCP pupils for this three year period shows Islington (at -0.94) and Inner 
London (at -0.92) at practically identical scores both of which are better than the national figure of 
-1.05. 
 
 
 
 
  

-1.20

-1.00

-0.80

-0.60

-0.40

-0.20

0.00
SEN Support SEN EHCP

Progress 8

England Inner London Islington

Page 64



 

35 

6.0 Conclusion 
 
This report provides an overview of educational attainment in Islington.  It is clear that good 
progress continues to be made in many areas and that the Islington Community of Schools is in a 
strong position to realise the vision of a highly effective, school led, self-improving system that 
benefits all members of the community. We will continue to support and challenge each other to 
continue our progress to achieve this vision. 
 
 
 
 
 
Mark Taylor 
Director of Learning and Schools  
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 

30 April 2019

Executive Member Update and Questions

The Committee is invited to question the Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Families on her work and the work of the Committee. An update from the Executive Member 
is set out below. The procedure for Executive Member questions is appended to this item.    

Questions for the Executive Member may be submitted in advance by emailing 
democracy@islington.gov.uk by Wednesday 24 April 2019 

Secondary School Places offers 

At beginning of March the placements for the autumn 2019 Secondary Schools were sent 
around to parents and carers. Overall the picture was positive. The number of applications 
we had for secondary school places was up 3% on last year and despite t
[...]
l of the 
evidence received, and explaining the reasons 
for the recommendations. The report will then 
be submitted to the Executive. 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	B1 Quarterly Review of Children's Services Performance (Q3 2018/19)
	Appendix A - Basket of Indicators - Q3 2018-19

	B2 Education Annual Report 2018
	1.0 Islington Focus Report
	2.0 About Islington
	3.0 Quality of Provision
	4.0 Educational Performance
	4.1 Early Years Foundation Stage
	4.2 Phonics
	4.3 Key Stage 1
	4.4 Key Stage 2
	4.5 Progress from Key Stage 1 to Key Stage 2
	4.6 Key Stage 4 (GCSE and equivalent)
	4.6 Progress in Special Schools
	4.7 Key Stage 5 – A levels and equivalents
	4.9 Education, employment and training (EET)

	5.0 The Performance of SEND pupils
	6.0 Conclusion

	B3 Executive Member Update and Questions
	B4 Permanent and fixed period exclusion from school - Draft report



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 30 April 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 30 April 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Cutler (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Graham, Ismail and Woolf

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Mary Clement and Councillors Spall 
and Ngongo.

79 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A2) 

None. 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3) 

None. 

81 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4) 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 4 March 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

82 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5) 

The Chair advised that the Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Families was unable to attend the meeting, however would issue a written 
response to any questions submitted under Item B3. 

The Chair advised that it was her last meeting as Chair of the Committee and 
thanked all members and officers for their hard work, contribution and 
commitment to the wellbeing of children. 

The Committee thanked the Chair for her work and support over the previous 
three years.   

83 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6) 

None. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  30 April 2019

2

84 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7) 

None. 

85 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE (Q3 
2018/19) (ITEM NO. B1) 

The Committee considered the Quarterly Review of Children’s Services 
Performance (Item B1) alongside the Education Annual Report (Item B2). 

The report was introduced by Finola Culbert, Director of Safeguarding and 
Family Support, Mark Taylor, Director of Learning and Schools, and Andrea 
Stark, Director of Employment, Skills and Culture. Other officers also 
contributed to the discussion.

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Officers continued to be pleased with progress made on diverting young 
people from the criminal justice system and reducing the number of 
repeat young offenders. 

 There had been an increase in the number of custodial sentences for 
young people. The cases had been reviewed by officers and it was 
considered that the custodial sentences were appropriate given the 
severity of offending. 

 The number of children missing from care for over 24 hours had 
increased. Officers advised that all children were offered return home 
interviews and almost all kept in contact with their social worker while 
they were missing. 

 The percentage of re-referrals to children’s social care was stable. 
Officers attributed positive performance to the impact of the council’s 
motivational social work model. 

 The percentage of children becoming the subject of a child protection 
plan for a second or subsequent time had slightly increased. Officers 
advised that Islington’s overall performance against this indicator was 
positive and a number of cases would be re-audited at the end of the 
year. 

 The Committee noted concerns about the long term stability of 
placements for looked after children. It was advised that in recent years 
there had been an increase in the number of older children and 
teenagers becoming looked after. These young people tended to have 
complex needs and entrenched issues which presented significant 
challenges. Work with the Fostering Service was underway to ensure 
that foster carers were well-equipped to support young people with 
such needs. 

 A member provided an example of a family willing to foster care, 
however they no longer had a spare bedroom as they were previously 
encouraged to downsize by the council’s Housing service. Officers 
agreed to look into this issue outside of the meeting. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  30 April 2019

3

 Following a question, officers advised that there was a correlation 
between children missing from care and those being issued with 
custodial sentences. These young people typically would have had 
sustained engagement with local services and previous experiences of 
trauma. The Committee requested that anonymised case studies be 
reported to a future meeting. 

 Islington continued to make progress on the percentage of school 
leavers moving into education, employment or training. Officers noted 
that the committee’s previous scrutiny review of Post-16 Education, 
Employment and Training had recommended bringing together the 
Youth Employment Team and the Progress Team. This had been 
implemented successfully and officers believed had contributed to the 
council’s improved performance in this area. 

 Officers provided updates on implementing two key projects; the ‘11 by 
11’ pledge which would give Islington’s young people 11 cultural 
experiences by the age of 11 and the pledge to give Islington’s young 
people 100 hours experience of the world of work by the age of 16. 
Both programmes were crucial to advancing the council’s fairness 
agenda. Both programmes required the development of large-scale 
partnerships with local organisations and businesses. 

 The ‘11 by 11’ programme was launched in March 2019. The launch 
event was attended by two thirds of local schools and 60 organisations 
had signed up to provide free cultural experiences to young people. The 
organisations would also provide school assemblies and other learning 
materials. 

 The ‘World of Work’ programme would be formally launched in the 
autumn. Officers were engaging with local businesses and encouraging 
them to sign-up to the programme. It was advised that many 
businesses were enthusiastic about the programme, particularly the 
opportunity to engage with younger children. Officers advised that 
progress would be reported to future meetings of the Committee. 

 A member commended the ‘11 by 11’ programme, emphasising the 
importance of giving young people, particularly those from 
disadvantaged backgrounds, access to cultural activities. However, the 
member also emphasised the importance of cultural diversity. The 
programme was an opportunity to break down barriers between the 
borough’s diverse communities. It was suggested that the programme 
would maximise its impact by embracing all forms of culture, rather 
than focusing exclusively on activities typically reserved for middle class 
families. In response, officers advised that Islington had one of the 
most vibrant cultural sectors in the country and it was intended to give 
young people the confidence to be able to access all types of cultural 
activity. It was acknowledged that the borough’s cultural organisations 
were not as diverse as the borough’s communities, however the council 
would work to give young people a broad range of cultural experiences. 
This would include working with organisations outside of the borough if 
required. 

 A member praised the increase in the percentage of young people 
moving into employment, education or training, however queried if 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  30 April 2019

4

officers were monitoring Year 13 sustainability and pupil engagement. 
Officers advised that this was sometimes challenging however greater 
coordination between the Progress and Employment teams and the 
Youth Offending Service was supporting sustained participation. 

 The Committee expressed concern about the breadth of opportunities 
available to young people dropping out of college and suggested that 
this area would benefit from further detailed analysis. Officers advised 
that the council had commissioned research which would evaluate the 
local employment market and opportunities at local colleges, sixth 
forms and universities. This would inform the council’s skills strategy.  

 The Committee noted a typographical error at indicator 2.4 on page 27 
of the report. It was clarified that the number of schools that had 
expressed an interest in the cultural enrichment programme had 
increased. 

 The take up of funded early years places for two year olds was static 
although broadly in keeping with the London average. It was noted that 
London had higher rates of take up than the rest of the country. 
Partnership work was underway with health colleagues to improve the 
targeted marketing of early years provision. 

 The Committee noted that 61% of children eligible for free school meals 
achieved a ‘Good Level of Development’ in the early years foundation 
stage. This compared to 75% of pupils not eligible for free school 
meals. Officers expressed concern at this disparity and commented that 
a multi-faceted approach was needed to address the issue. 

 Officers advised that education inequalities and persistent absence were 
two of their top priorities and targeted work with schools was 
underway. 

 Officers explained their action plan for working with schools with high 
levels of persistent absence. Briefing sessions were being held with 
schools on how to analyse attendance data, identify issues and 
challenge medical absence where appropriate. A school with low levels 
of persistent absence was invited to these sessions so they could share 
their insights. The council was also working to increase governor 
awareness of attendance issues. 

 In response to a question, it was clarified that some schools had high 
levels of absence due to relatively minor illnesses which should not 
ordinarily result in a child being absent from school. It was suggested 
that both schools and parents would benefit from advice on when it 
was appropriate for a child to miss school due to illness. 

 A member provided an example of a child being sent home from school 
because they had a minor illness. The Committee reiterated that 
challenging schools on attendance issues was in the public interest. 

 Officers advised that Islington’s education equalities issues mirrored the 
national picture. This issue was being raised at every meeting with 
schools. 

 It was advised that research had been undertaken into the equalities 
impact of teaching pupils in sets as opposed to mixed ability groups and 
the findings would be reported to the next head teachers briefing. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  30 April 2019

5

 The Committee expressed concern that the gaps in academic 
attainment between Black Caribbean pupils and White British pupils 
eligible for free school meals and the Islington average had increased 
over the previous year. The Committee emphasised that challenging 
education equalities issues needed to be a very high priority and 
reiterated their desire for real progress to be made on this issue. 
Officers commented that this was a very significant piece of work which 
could not be solved easily; sustained work was required which needed 
to be carried out sensitively. 

 Officers advised that a successful training session on cultural 
competency and unconscious bias had been held with both head 
teachers and deputy head teachers. Attendees had reported that the 
session had been very helpful.

 Following a question from a member of the public, it was advised that 
there had been a small increase in the number of pupils in alternative 
provision. 

 A member suggested that Black Caribbean and white working class 
pupils would benefit from targeted supplementary schools. Officers 
advised that before and after-school clubs were available. 

 Officers advised of the Upward Bound programme which aimed to raise 
the attainment and aspirations of Islington pupils. The programme was 
run in partnership with London Metropolitan University. Officers 
suggested that members may wish to carry out a visit and observe a 
session.  

 A member of the public highlighted the importance of co-designing 
services with young people. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That Children’s Services performance in Quarter 3 2019/20 be noted; 
(ii) That the Education Annual Report be noted. 

86 EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT 2018 (ITEM NO. B2) 

This item was considered alongside Item B1. 

87 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE AND QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. B3) 

The Committee noted that the Executive Member for Children, Young People 
and Families had submitted apologies for absence and would respond to any 
questions in writing. 

88 PERMANENT AND FIXED PERIOD EXCLUSION FROM SCHOOL - DRAFT 
REPORT (ITEM NO. B4) 

Members of the Committee proposed a number of minor typographical and 
stylistic amendments. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  30 April 2019

6

RESOLVED: 

That the draft report be agreed and submitted to the Executive, subject to a 
number of minor typographical and stylistic amendments. 

MEETING CLOSED AT 8.45 pm

Chair


